

No. 21-1550

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF BOULDER COUNTY, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 15 OTHER  
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	JAMES A. BARTA
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	Deputy Solicitor General
	JULIA C. PAYNE
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amici States*

*Additional counsel listed in addendum*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of the <i>Amici</i> States.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Whether Federal Law Necessarily Governs Nuisance Claims for Global Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Affects Important State Interests.....	3
A. Basic federalism values require the application of federal law to disputes involving transboundary emissions .....	4
B. Review is warranted to protect state prerogatives to pursue different emissions policies within their borders ...	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	13
A. Boulder’s nuisance claims to abate global climate change are removable.....	13
B. The Clean Air Act does not change the governing rule of decision .....	15
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1982).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	19
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 1CCV-20-0000380 (JPC), Order Denying Mot. to Dismiss (Haw. Cir. Ct. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6, 7, 16
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 696 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 698 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Zumwalt</i> , 61 P. 82 (Cal. 1900).....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst. Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Holman v. Athens Empire Laundry Co.</i> , 100 S.E. 2073 (Ga. 1919) .....	4
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	14
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	3, 4
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9, 16
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	6, 11
<i>Kurns v. RR. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>Matthews v. Stillwater Gas &amp; Elec. Light Co.</i> , 65 N.W. 947 (Minn. 1896) .....	4
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1413 (2022).....	10
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	12
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	12

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Nw. Laundry v. City of Des Moines</i> , 239 U.S. 486 (1916).....	4
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	15
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	6, 17
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of</i> <i>Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. __, No. 20-1530 (2022).....	11, 17

**STATUTES**

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	17

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

42 U.S.C. § 7412(l).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	14, 18
Ind. Code § 13-17-1-1 .....	5, 11
N.H. Stat. § 125-C:1 .....	5
Wash. Stat. § 70A.15.1005.....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
19 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Jurisdiction and Related Matters</i> § 4514 (3d ed. 2021) .....	14
